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EN: For further assistance, call the customer support service in your country.
���������	
����	���
�
�	
���
�����������
�������
�����	���������
�������	��	
�����
������
������
��	�	���������
�����
��

�
����� !"##!$ %!%&''

���������	
����	���
�
�	
�(
)	������
�������	�	���������
�����
��

�
�����% �"%%�"$*� *"*+��
(
)	����	�,-�.""&!*&$#

ES: Para obtener mas informacion, llame al servicio de soporte al cliente de su pais.
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FR: Pour obtenir de l’aide supplementaire, communiquez avec le centre de service a la clientele de votre pays.
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Important safety instructions
�� Read these instructions.
�� Keep these instructions.
�� Heed all warnings.
�� Follow all instructions.
�� Do not use this apparatus near water.
�� Clean only with dry cloth.
�� Do not block any ventilation openings. 

Install in accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions.
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�� Apparatus shall not be exposed to 
dripping or splashing.

�� Do not place any sources of danger on 
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Remote control
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���,����������

�����
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,��������
���
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��
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Tip

�� �<���
�������
�	����������
���������
������<���
�
������
��D��
������
���
�������
��D��
�	
��
���
��
�����	�
����������
��
���

���
�<��
�
����
���������
E

��	������
����,������������
����	������
�F	����
�����
N�����
���������
��,��������
���
�F�������:
���
�
������
��D��
�

�� �<�,����������
��F	����
��
�	!�	���
:	�
��	
������	��
������	
�������
���
�<�����
�R��	
������	�
���
����>����
��
��
��
���<�
������	
����
�����
�������
�������
��
D��
�

�� �<�����	
����
�������
��D��
�	
������	

������
�����
�<��
<������	�������	���
�<����
�
����E
����
���
�<�
��
�<���
�������
��D��
��������
��������	��
������
�<��
��
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��<���
���
�<�

�� �<�����	
����
�������
��D��
����E
����������F�������E
�
���
���
�
�	������
�������	���
�
��<� �	
����
�F
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�
F�����
����
��
����<���
�������
��D��
�

4 Connect and set 
up

��	���
��	�
��
����,�����


���,����������
��
D��
����������
�����
���
:	�
����
����

��
��	��
����
;���	
<�����	�
���������
����	����


��	�
��
�<�,����������
��D��
��
�����
����	
����

���
�
M�	�E���������	�
��

Note

�� ;���	�

�	K���	�
��
�������,����	
�����

���
��,�
�����
�
�����
����E������������<���
���������

�� D
<��
�,�����E
�������
�
��
,���


��	�
�����E
����
�
����������
:	�
����
��	���


��
��<������
���F
������
��

Connect to TV
��


���,����������
��D��
������������F�����
:	�
����N�����
��	��

������
�������	����������
,����������
��D��
��
��
���
��
���0���	�,���


��	�
��:�	����
��
�
,����������
��D��
��
�����

Connect to TV through HDMI (ARC)
D
���0���	�,����	�
N����������
��D��
����������A6(��F	������	��
�
���
����


��I���J���<�,�������	��A6(��
���������	�
���,�����
��
�����
�������	��
��������,����������
��D��
��,���	
�����	
��
�
A6(������
�

  TV
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1 ��	
����A	�����

��A6(������
����


���
��
�HDMI OUT (ARC)���


������
�
,����������
��D��
������
�HDMI ARC�
��


������
���
�����
�� ��
�HDMI ARC���


������
���
����

�	�����
����
�
���	<<
�

��,��;����
��	����
�

���
������
����
����

2 3
�,�����������
��
�A6(�!�/����
���	�
���
;����
��	�����

���
������
����
�����

Note

�� �<�,�������	��
���A6(�����������	�
�����


���
�
����	������
�����
�����
�������	����������,����
������
��D��
�

�� �<�,�������������6�����


������,�����
���
��
�A6(�G
6��������
�������


����������A�F
:
������
��<���
�
<
����
����,�
����
��:�	����
�

Connect audio from TV and 
other devices
���,����	��<�������������
���
:	�
����������
,����������
��D��
���
�E
���
��
���
��
���0���	�,���


��	�
��:�	����
��
�
,��������������
��D��
���
�����
���
:	�
���

Note

�� O�

�,����������
��D��
��
�������
���


��
��
��������HDMI ARC���
����	����


��	�
�	��
���
�
0�	�
��

Option 1: Connect audio through a 
digital optical cable
Best quality audio 

 TV

1 ��	
���
����	��������
����


�����
�
OPTICAL IN���


������
�,����������
��
D��
������
�OPTICAL OUT���


������
�
��
����������
���
:	�
��
�� ��
��	�	�������	������


������	�����
�

���
�
��SPDIF����SPDIF OUT��

Option 2: Connect audio through a 
digital coaxial cable
Good quality audio 

 
1 ��	
�������)	�������
����


�����
�

COAXIAL IN���


������
�,����
������
��D��
������
�COAXIAL/DIGITAL 
OUT���


������
���
����������
��
�
:	�
��
�� ��
��	�	�������)	�����


������	�����
�

���
�
��DIGITAL AUDIO OUT��

Option 3: Connect audio through 
analog audio cables
Basic quality audio
1 ��	
���
��
���������
����


�����
�AUX 

IN���


������
�,����������
��D��
����
��
�AUDIO OUT���


�������
���
����
������
���
:	�
�

  VCR
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5 Use your 
Surround Base

��	���
��	�
��
����,�����
���
�������
��D��
�
������,��
�	��<������F	�
���
�
��<������
��

Before you start
�� (�E
���
�

�
����,���


��	�
���
���	�
��

	
�M�	�E���������	�
��
����
����
����
�� �F	������
���������
�����
��������
�<���

��
�������
��D��
�

Adjust the volume

1 �����
���
���F
��E
��������
���VOLUME 
+/-��
��
���
���
��������	
��
��
����
�
��
��
���:����
��
:
��
�� ������
����
�����
��� �
�� ����
����
���
����
�����
��� ����	
����

��
���VOLUME +/-�

Choose your sound
��	���
��	�
��
����,��������
���
�	�
������
��
<���,����:	�
��������	��

Surround sound mode
/)�
�	

�
��
�	��
��	:
����	��
)�
�	

�
�F	���
������
�����
�����
��
1 ��
���SURR��
�
��
��,�����
�
���������
��

���
������
�
�����
�

Equalizer
���
�
���
��	���<�
0�

�,�I��
��
J��
����F�
<�
0�

�,�I����J��
��	
����<���
�������
��D��
�
1 ��
���TREBLE +/-����BASS +/-�������
�
�

��
���
��
����������
:
��

Night mode
;���0�	
���	��

	
����
��
��
���
�:����
��<������
���
���F�

����	��	�����,
���2	�������
�	��
�
�,��:�	����
�<���6���,�6	�	�������
�����E���
1 ��
���NIGHT MODE�������
�
	�������
�

�
�����<<�

MP3 player
��


���,����(�$����,
��������,�,�������	��
K�
��������	��

What you need
�� �
�(�$����,
��
�� ��$�.�����
�
�����	������
�
1 ��	
����
�$�.�����
�
�����	������
��

��


�����
�(�$����,
�������
�AUDIO IN�
��


������
�,����������
��D��
�

2 ��
���AUDIO IN��
���
��
���
���
�����
3 ��
�����
������
���
���
�(�$����,
�����

�
�
����
�����,����	��K�
��������	��

Play audio through Bluetooth
��������D��
���������


�����
�������
��D��
�
F	���,����D��
�������
:	�
�I���������
�	�����
	���

��	������������
���	�����

�����������J��
�
����

�,�����
��	��

������
����	��K�
������
��
�
���
��
:	�
���������,����������
��D��
�

What you need
�� ��D��
�������
:	�
�F�	������������

D��
���������K�
��C6����������
��F	���
D��
������:
��	�
����$�%�V�/6��

�� ��
���
���	�
�����
�
��
�F


���
�
������
��D��
��
����D��
�������
:	�
�	��
�����)	���
�,� %��
�
���I$%�<

�J�

1 ��
���  Bluetooth��
���
��
���
���
�����
����F	������
�������
��D��
����D��
������
���
�
 » [BT]�	���	����,
��
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2 3
���
�D��
�������
:	�
���F	�����
�
D��
��������
�����<����
���
�
���Philips 
HTL4115B������������


��	�
�I�

���
�
��
����
�����<���
�D��
�������
:	�
��
�
��F����

���
�D��
�����J�

3 O�	���
�	��,����
������

�����
��<������
�
������
��D��
�
 » [BT] 	���	����,
��
 » �<���
���


��	�
�<�	����[BT]�	��U���
��

4 �
�
����
�����,����	��K�
��������	���
�
,����D��
�������
:	�
�
�� 6��	
�����,��	<��������	�����	
������	��

���,�	������
������,��
���
��F�

���
�
�����

���

�� �<�,����D��
�������
:	�
����������
���������K�
���
���
��
���
���
�����
,�����
���
���� �G� �����E	�����������E��
�����
��� ��������
G�
���
����,�

5 ���
)	��D��
��������
�
������
�������
�
�� O�

�,�����F	�������E����D��
������

���
��D��
��������


��	�
��
��	
��
���	:
�

Note

�� ��
����	�����
��	
����,��
�	
�
�����
���,��������
��
�
�F


���
��
:	�
��
��������
��D��
����������F�����
�
����	�����	
���������:
�����
��
:	�
��������
���
:	�
��


���,��������
���
�	
���
����
�<�
0�

�,�

�� �<�,���F�
�������


���,����������
��D��
�F	���
�
���
��D��
�������
:	�
����
����
�������  Bluetooth�
�
���
��
���
���
���������	���


�����
�����

��,�
��


��
��D��
�������
:	�
�

Play music via NFC
2;��I2
���;	
��������
	���	�
J�	����
�
��
����,������

���
�������!��
�
�F	�
�
���
�����
	���	�
��
�F


�2;�!

���
���
:	�
���
�����������	�
����

��

What you need
�� ��D��
�������
:	�
�F	���2;��<�
��	�
�
�� ;�����	�	
���������
�2;���
:	�
��
���
�

NFC������<���	����������

�� ��
���
���	�
�����
�
��
�F


���
���	
�
�
	��I�
<���
���	������
�E
��J��
����2;��
�
:	�
�	�������)	���
�,� %��
�
���I$%�
<

�J�

1 /
���
�2;���
�,����D��
�������
:	�
�I�

�
��
���
����
�����<�,�����
:	�
�<����
��	��J�

2 ������
�2;���
:	�
��
���
�NFC������<�
��	�����������
�	��,����
������

�����
��
<������	����������
 » ��
�2;���
:	�
�	����


��
�����
��	����������:	��D��
�������[BT] 	��
�	����,
��

3 �
�
����
�����,����	��K�
��������	���
�
,����2;���
:	�
�
�� �����
�E���
���


��	�
��������
�

2;���
:	�
�F	�����
�NFC������
���	��
�����������	
�

USB storage devices
/
>�,����	���
�����D�������
��
:	�
�����������
�
(�$����,
���
����D�U�����
���,��
���

What you need
�� ����D�������
��
:	�
������	��<������
��<���

;������2�;��K�
��,��
�����
�������	
��
F	�����
�(����������
�������

�� ����D�
)�

�	�
�����
��	<���
���D�������
�
�
:	�
���
��
���K��	
�����
���


�����

�� �
�(�$����O(��K�
��
�����D�������
�
�
:	�
�

1 ��


�������D�������
��
:	�
������
�
������
��D��
�

2 ��
���USB��
���
��
���
���
������
 » [USB]�	���	����,
��

3 ��
���
��
���
���
����������
��������,�

Button Action
�����������
�����
���
����,�

� �G� �E	�������
���
:	�������

)������E�
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Note

�� ��	������������,�
����
�������	��
�F	����
���	
��,�
��
�<���D�������
��
:	�
�

�� �<�,�����
�����D�
)�

�	�
�����
����D�A�D�������D�
����	!�
��
�����
���D�������
��
:	�
���,�
����
�
�
���
	9
��

�� 6	�	�������
�������������������
�
����������
��
�� 6��
����
��:
���
���D�������
��
:	�
�F�	�
�	��	��
�
	
���
���

�� 6�(!����
��
�����	��K�
��I(�$��O(�J���
�
���
�������
���

�� ������������D�����-�.�� �� ��

Auto standby
O�

����,	
���
�	��<��������


��
���
:	�
��
��
�������
��D��
��������	����,��F	���
�����
���
��,�	<-
�� 
�������
�	����
��
��<���$%��	
��
�����
�� 
�����	�G:	�
�����,�<��������


��
��

�
:	�
�I
)�
�����DJ�<���$%��	
��
��

Apply factory settings
N�����
��
�
����	���������������
��
<�����
�
��	
�����������
�������
�<�����,�
1 �
����
��,����
����
����
������� ������
�

�
���
���	
��
	��<�������
����.��
��
���
�
�	����
�����������F
����
�

6 Product 
specifications

Note

�� ��
�	K���	�
���
���
�	�
���
����>
���������
�
�F	������

��	�
�

������
�
�� ;������������������F
�-�. �O

�� 7
<�-� '�O�I W�A6��'������
C%�A9�!�C%�EA9J

�� �	���-� '�O�I W�A6��'������
C%�A9�!�C%�EA9J

�� ���F��<
� -�C$�O�I W�A6��
'������C%�A9�!�&%�A9J

�� �(�����������������F
�-�"%�O��(��
IVG!�%�.��D�� %W��A6J

�� ;�
0�

�,��
���
�
-�
C%�A9�!�C%�EA9�G�X$��D

�� �	�
��!��!
�	�
����	�-�
Y�#.��D�I����J�G�I�!F
	���
�J

�� �
�����

�	�	:	�,-
�� ��S-�C������
�� ��6�3��2-� ������

Audio
�� �G�6�;�6	�	�������	��	
���-

�� ���)	��-��/��#%*."!$
�� 3��	���-��3�7�2P

USB
�� ������	�	�	�,-�A	!��

����D�IC�%J
�� �������������-���D�(����������
�������

I(��J
�� ;	�
��,��
�-�;�� #��;��$C��2�;�
�� (�)	�����
���,��������-�Z�#'�[D
�� ���������(�$��
��O(��K�
�<������
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�� �����	
��<�
0�

�,-
�� (�$-�"�EA9��  �EA9�� C�EA9�� #�EA9��

CC�EA9��C'�EA9��$C�EA9��''� �EA9��
'"�EA9

�� O(�-�''� �EA9��'"�EA9�
�� ��
���
���	�����
-

�� (�$-�"�E���!$C%�E���
�� O(�-�$C�E���! *C�E���

�� �
��	�
-
�� O(�-��&���"���*

Bluetooth
�� D��
���������K�
�-��C6��������
�� D��
������:
��	�
-�$�%�V�/6�

Main unit
�� ��F
�������,-� C%�\��#%�A9
�� ��F
����
�����	�
-�C%�O
�� ���
��,���F
����
�����	�
-�]�%�.�O�
�� ��
�E
��	��
��
�
-�'����
�� ��
�E
����	:
��-�C�)����
����E��	����
�
�

I �.^�)�.^J�V�C�)� ^��F

�
��V� �)�'^�
F��<
�

�� 6	�

�	�
��IO)A)6J-�
&% �)�#"�)�$C.����G�C&�#_�)�C�&_�)� C�"_

�� O
	���-�#�.�E��G� '�$����
�� 3�
���	
���
��
�����
��
�����	�	�,-�

%`�����'.`���.W����*%W����	�	�,�<�������
��	���
�

�� ������
��
��
�����
��
�����	�	�,-�
!'%`�����&%`���.W����*.W

Remote control batteries
��  �)����!�%$! �.���

7 Troubleshooting
Warning

�� �	�E��<�
�
���	������E��2
:
���
��:
���
����	
���<���
�
��������

���E

����
�F����
�,�:��	���

:
����,�����
��	��
��
���������,����
�<��
�<�,�����:
������
�����	
����	�������������
�E�
��
�<����F	
����	
����
<��
�,����
0�
����
�:	�
��
�<�,�����	�����:
��������
����
�������������
FFF���	�	������G���������

Main unit
The buttons on the Surround Base do not 
work.
�� 6	���


�����
�������
��D��
�<������
�

��F
�������,�<�����<
F��	
��
�����

�
�
��


���

Sound
No sound from Surround Base speakers.
�� ��


�����
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Bluetooth
A device cannot connect with the Surround 
Base.
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Quality of audio play from a connected 
Bluetooth device is poor.
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The connected Bluetooth device connects and 
disconnects constantly.
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NFC
A device cannot connect with this product via 
NFC.
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a This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and

b This device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
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P&F USA Inc. PO Box 2248 Alpharetta, GA  30023-2248

ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
WARRANTY COVERAGE:
This warranty obligation is limited to the terms set forth
below.

WHO IS COVERED: 
This product is warranted to the original purchaser or the per-
son receiving the product as a gift against defects in materials and
workmanship as based on the date of original purchase
(“Warranty Period”) from an Authorized Dealer. The original
sales receipt showing the product name and the purchase date
from an authorized retailer is considered such proof. 

WHAT IS COVERED:
This warranty covers new products if a defect in material
or workmanship occurs and a valid claim is received within  
the Warranty Period. At its option, the company will either (1)
repair the product at no charge, using new or refurbished
replacement parts, or (2) exchange the product with a product
that is new or which has been manufactured from new, or ser-
viceable used parts and is at least functionally equivalent or most
comparable to the original product in current inventory,
or (3) refund the original purchase price of the product.
The company warrants replacement products or parts provided 
under this warranty against defects in materials and workmanship 
from the date of the replacement or repair for ninety (90) days 
or for the remaining portion of the original product’s warranty,
whichever provides longer coverage for you. When a product or
part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property
and the replaced item becomes the company property. When a 
refund is given, your product becomes the company property. 
Note: Any product sold and identified as refurbished or
renewed carries a ninety (90) day limited warranty.

Replacement product can only be sent if all warranty
requirements are met. Failure to follow all requirements
can result in delay. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED - EXCLUSIONS AND LIMI-
TATIONS:
This Limited Warranty applies only to the new products that  
can be identified by the trademark, trade name, or logo affixed
to it. This Limited Warranty does not apply to any non-Philips 
hardware product or any software, even if packaged or sold 
with the product. Non-Philips manufacturers, suppliers, or 
publishers may provide a separate warranty for their own 
products packaged with the bundled product. 

The company is not liable for any damage to or loss of any ,
programs data, or other information stored on any media  
contained within the product, or any non-Philips product or part 
not covered by this warranty. Recovery or reinstallation of 
programs, data or other information is not covered under this 
Limited Warranty.

This warranty does not apply (a) to damage caused by accident,
abuse, misuse, neglect, misapplication, or non-Philips product, (b)
to damage caused by service performed by anyone other than
an Authorized Service Location, (c) to a product or
a part that has been modified without written permission, 

or (d) if any serial number has been removed or defaced, 
or (e) product, accessories or consumables sold “AS IS”
without warranty of any kind by including refurbished Philips
product sold “AS IS” by some retailers.

This Limited Warranty does not cover:
Shipping charges to return defective product. 
Labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjust-
ment of customer controls on the product, and installation or
repair of antenna/signal source systems outside of the product.
Product repair and/or part replacement because of improper
installation or maintenance, connections to improper voltage
supply, power line surge, lightning damage, retained images or
screen markings resulting from viewing fixed stationary con-
tent for extended periods, product cosmetic appearance items
due to normal wear and tear, unauthorized repair or other
cause not within the control of the company.
Damage or claims for products not being available for use, or
for lost data or lost software.
Damage from mishandled shipments or transit accidents when
returning product.
A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable
it to operate in any country other than the country for which
it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or
repair of products damaged by these modifications. 
A product used for commercial or institutional purposes
(including but not limited to rental purposes).
Product lost in shipment and no signature verification receipt
can be provided.
Failure to operate per Owner’s Manual.

TO OBTAIN ASSISTANCE IN THE U.S.A., CANADA,
PUERTO RICO, OR U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS…
Contact Customer Care Center at:

1-866-3 0-0 4

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR THE CON-
SUMER. PHILIPS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDEN-
TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PROD-
UCT. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT
IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS
WARRANTY. 

Some states do not allow the exclusions or limitation of inciden-
tal or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may
not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights.  You may have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.
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Instrucciones de seguridad 
importantes
�� Lea estas instrucciones.
�� Conserve estas instrucciones.
�� Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
�� Siga todas las instrucciones.
�� No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.
�� Utilice únicamente un paño seco para la 

limpieza.
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Realice la instalación de acuerdo con las 
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Conectores de la parte posterior
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Opción 1: conexión del audio a través 
de un cable óptico digital
Calidad de audio óptima 
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Opción 2: conexión del audio a través 
de un cable coaxial digital
Buena calidad de audio 
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Opción 3: conexión de audio a través 
de cables de audio analógicos
Calidad de audio básica
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5 Utilización del 
Sistema Base 
Surround
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Elección del sonido
/
�
�����
��	=
������,����
������
�
�	��
��
��
	���	�
������������:	�
���������b�	���

Modos de sonido envolvente
6	�<���
��
��
��	
��
d��
�
)�
�	

�	���
����	��
��
������������
���
	���

:��:

�
�
1 ����
�SURR�:��	���:
�
��������
�
��	�
���


�������������
����
��?�
��

HTL4115B_F7_UM_V1.0.indb   10 12/6/2013   3:19:12 PM



11

Es
pa

ño
l

ES

Ecualizador
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Modo de espera automático
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6 Especificaciones 
del producto
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Baterías del control remoto
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Unidad principal
Los botones del Sistema Base Surround no 
funcionan.
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Los altavoces del Sistema Base Surround no 
emiten sonido.
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Sonido distorsionado o eco.
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Bluetooth
El dispositivo no se conecta al Sistema Base 
Surround.
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La calidad de la reproducción de audio desde 
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El dispositivo Bluetooth conectado se conecta 
y desconecta continuamente.
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NFC
Un dispositivo no se puede conectar a este 
producto mediante NFC.
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8 Aviso
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Aviso de cumplimiento
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a El dispositivo no debe causar 
interferencias nocivas y

b debe recibir todo tipo de interferencias, 
incluso las que originan un 
funcionamiento indeseado.

Normas de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (FCC)
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Normas sobre la exposición a campos de 
radiación de la FCC-�
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Marcas comerciales
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P&F USA Inc. PO Box 2248 Alpharetta, GA 30023-2248

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN (1) AÑO
COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA:
La obligación de esta garantía se limita a los términos establecidos a
continuación.

QUIÉNES ESTÁN CUBIERTOS:
Este producto está garantizado al comprador original o a lapersonaque lo 
recibe como regalo contra defectos en los materiales y en la mano de 
obra, a partir de la fecha de la compra original ("períododegarantía")en el 
distribuidor autorizado.El recibo de ventas,donde aparecen el nombre del
producto y la fecha de la compra en un distribuidor autorizado, se
considerará comprobante de esta fecha.

LOQUEESTÁCUBIERTO:

Esta garantía cubre productos nuevos si se produce algún defecto enel 
material o la mano de obra y se recibe un reclamo válido dentrodel 
período de garantía. A su propia discreción, la compañía dentrodel 
período de garantía. A su propia discreción, la compañía nuevas o 
reacondicionadas;(2)cambiará el producto por uno nuevo o que se ha 
fabricado con piezas nuevas o usadas utilizables, y que sea al menos 
funcionalmente equivalente o lo más parecido al producto original del 
inventario actual; o (3) reembolsará el precio de compra original del 
producto. La compañía garantiza productos o piezas de repuesto 
proporcionados bajo esta garantía contra defectos en los materiales y en 
la mano de obra durante noventa (90) días o por el resto de la garantía 
del producto original, lo que le promocione más cobertura. Cuando se 
cambia un producto o una pieza, el artículo que usted recibe pasa a ser 
de su propiedad y el que se le entrega pasa a ser propiedad de la 
compañía.Cuando se proporcione un reembolso, su producto pasa a ser 
propiedad la compañía.

Nota: Cualquier producto que se venda y que esté identi
como reacondicionado o renovado tiene una garantía limitada
de noventa (90) días.

El producto de reemplazo sólo se puede enviar si se cumplen
todos los requisitos de la garantía. El incumplimiento de tales
requisitos puede ocasionar un retardo.

LO QUE NO SE CUBRE: EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES:
Esta garantía limitada se aplica sólo a los productos nuevos que se pueden 
identificar por la marca registrada, el nombre comercial o por tener el 
logotipo correspondiente. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a ningún 
producto de hardware ni de software que no sea Philips, incluso si viene 
empacado con el producto o si se vende junto con éste. Los fabricantes,
proveedores o editores que no sean Philips pueden proporcionar una 
garantía por separado para sus propios productos empacados con el 
producto Philips.

La compañía no es responsable por ningún daño o pérdida de programas,
datos u otra información almacenados en algún medio contenido en el 
producto, ni por ningún producto o pieza que no sea Philips que no esté 
cubierta por esta garantía. La recuperación o la reinstalación de 
programas, datos u otra información no está cubierta por esta garantía
limitada.

Esta garantía no se aplica (a) a daños causados por accidente, abuso, mal 
uso, negligencia, mala aplicación o a productos que no sean Philips; 
(b) a daño provocado por servicio realizado por 

 

 

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos. Usted puede tener otros derechos que varían entre los diferentes estados y provincias.

cualquier persona distinta de un establecimiento de servicio autorizado; 
(c) a productos o piezas que se hayan modificado sin la authorización por
escrito; (d) si se ha retirado o desfigurado cualquier número de serie; y 
tampoco se aplica la garantía a (e)productos, accesorios o insumos 
vendidos TAL COMO ESTÁN sin garantía de ningún tipo, lo que incluye 
productos Philips vendidos TAL COMO ESTÁN por algunos 
distribuidores.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre:
 Los costos de envío al devolver el producto defectuoso.
 Los costos de mano de obra por la instalacion o configuración del

  producto, el ajuste de controles del cliente en el producto y la
  instalación o reparación de sistemas de antena o fuente de señal
  externos al producto.

 La reparación del producto o el reemplazo de piezas debido a 
  instalación o mantenimiento inadecuada, a conexiones hechas a un 
  suministro de voltaje inadecuado, sobrevoltaje de la línea de 
  alimentación, daño causado por relámpagos, imágenes retenidas o 
  marcas en la pantalla producto de la visualización de contenido fijo 
  durante periodos prolongados, reparaciones cosméticas debido al 
  desgaste normal, reparaciones no autorizadas u otras causas que no 
  se encuentren bajo el control de la compañía.

 Daños o reclamos por productos que no están disponibles para su
  uso, por datos perdidos o por pérdida de software.

 Daños debido a mala manipulación en el transporte o accidentes de
  envío al devolver el producto.

 Un producto que requiera modificacion o adaptacion para permitir su
  funcionamiento en algún país que no sea el país para el que se diseñó,
  fabricó, aprobó y/o autorizó o la reparación de productos dañados 
  por estas modificaciones.

 Un producto que se use para propósitos comerciales o institucionales
  (lo que incluye, entre otros, los de alquiler).

 La pérdida del producto en el envío y cuando no se pueda
  proporcionar una firma que verifique el recibo.

 No operar según el Manual del propietario.

PARA OBTENER AYUDA EN LOS EE.UU., EN CANADÁ,
PUERTO RICO O EN LAS ISLAS VIRGENES DE LOS EE.UU...
Comuníquese con el Centro de Atención al Cliente al:
1-866-3 0-0 4

LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO, SEGÚN LO DISPONE
ESTA GARANTÍA, ES LA SOLUCIÓN EXCLUSIVA PARA EL
CLIENTE. PHILIPS NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LOS DAÑOS
INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS QUE INFRINJAN ALGUNA
GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO.
CON EXCEPCIÓN DE LO QUE PROHÍBA LA LEY VIGENTE,
TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y
ADECUACIÓN PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR EN ESTE
PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA EN DURACIÓN A LO QUE
ESPECIFIQUE ESTA GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten las exclusiones ni la limitación de
los daños incidentales o indirectos, ni permiten limitaciones sobre
la duración de la garantía implícita, de modo que las limitaciones
o exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.
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Consignes de sécurité 
importantes
�� Lisez ces instructions.
�� Conservez ces instructions.
�� Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
�� Suivez toutes les instructions.
�� N'utilisez pas cet appareil près de l'eau.
�� Nettoyez l'appareil avec un chiffon sec 

seulement.

�� N'obstruez aucune prise de ventilation. 
Installez l'appareil en conformité avec les 
instructions du fabricant.

�� N'installez pas l'appareil près d'une 
source de chaleur�����
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�� Ne passez pas outre les instructions de 
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4 FR-CA

Sachez reconnaître ces symboles de sécurité 
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Connecteurs arrière
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�
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�������
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4 Raccordement 
et configuration
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�
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���D��
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�������
��?�?:	�
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	���
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��	�
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���
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�����
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�����
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�
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�
���
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��	��
���D��
�������
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���
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�����
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Remarque
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�������g�
�
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�
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�
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�����
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R
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�

Raccordement au téléviseur
��������:�	���
����
���
��:	�?�������
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9�������������
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�
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�������
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Connexion HDMI (ARC) au 
téléviseur
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���D��
�������
��
���������	��
�
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�
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�
�
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1 �	�:������	�	�
9��
��q��
�A6(������
�

:	�
��
���������
9��
���


��
���HDMI 
OUT (ARC)��
�:���
��	��
���D��
�
������
�������


��
���HDMI ARC����
�?�?:	�
����
�� 7
���


��
���HDMI ARC����

�?�?:	�
����
���i��
�?�	0�
�?�
�	<<?�
��

��������

���:�	��������
��
����
9��
���
�
���R��	�	���	�
����
�?�?:	�
���

2 ���	:
9��
���������
�A6(�!�/������:���
�
�?�?:	�
���������

���:�	����������
����
9��
�
��
�
���R��	�	���	�
�����?�?:	�
����

Remarque

�� �	�:���
��?�?:	�
���
R
�������������	��
��:
�����
���
�
A6(����������
��
9��
��q��
����	��������	<<��
���
�
��
�����?�?:	�
��������
������!����
�����
�:���
��	��
���
D��
�������
��

�� �	�:���
��?�?:	�
���
������?��R�
���


��
���6����:����
���:
9�
<<
���
���
����
��
�

�������,

��R�
�
�������
���A6(�G6�����
�

��
���	��
�������	��
�0�
�
�
���	

��<�
��	�
��

���	

�������	���
	��
��

Connexion du signal audio 
du téléviseur ou d'autres 
périphériques
��������:
9��	<<��
���
���
�����?�?:	�
������
�R����
�������
	��������
������!����
�����
�:���
�
�	��
���D��
�������
��
�
�:
9!:�����
�����
	��
��
���


)	�
�
�	���
	��
�����:���
��?�?:	�
��������:���
��	��
���
D��
�������
��
�������
������
�������
	����

TV

Remarque

�� �	�:������	�	�
9��

���


)	�
�HDMI ARC�

��
�
:���
��	��
���D��
�������
��
��:���
��?�?:	�
��������
�
���
��
�

�����	��
R
����
0�	��

Option 1 : connexion audio par câble 
optique numérique
Qualité audio optimale 

  
1 �	�:������	�	�
9��
��q��
����	0�
���������
9�

�
���


��
���OPTICAL IN�����	��
���
D��
�������
�������


��
���OPTICAL 
OUT�����?�?:	�
�������R�
�����
������
	���
�� 7
���


��
������	0�
�
��?�	0�
��
���

i��
�?�	0�
�?�SPDIF����SPDIF OUT��

Option 2 : connexion audio par câble 
coaxial numérique
Bonne qualité audio 

 
1 �	�:������	�	�
9��
��q��
����)	����

�������
9��
���


��
���ENTRÉE 
COAXIALE�����	��
���D��
�������
�����
��


��
���COAXIAL/DIGITAL OUT����
�?�?:	�
�������R�
�����
������
	���
�� 7
���


��
������)	���
��?�	0�
��
���

i��
�?�	0�
�?�DIGITAL AUDIO OUT��

TV
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Option 3 : connexion audio par câbles 
audio analogiques
Qualité audio de base
1 �	�:������	�	�
9��
��q��
��
����	0�
��

�������
9��
����


��
����AUX 
IN�����	��
���D��
�������
����)�
��


��
����AUDIO OUT�����?�?:	�
���
����R�
�����
������
	��

 VCR

5 Utilisation du 
Sistema Base 
Surround

�
��
��
��	�
�:�����	�
���h���	�	�
��:���
�
�	��
���D��
�������
��������	�
��
����
�

���
���:

�
���R�
����
��?:

��	���
������
��

Avant de commencer
�� ;�	�
���
�����
��
�

���
?�
���	�
���?��	���

��
���
���	�
��
��?������
����	�
�
����
��
�
���
�
���R��	�	���	�
�

�� ���	�	��
9��h�����	������?�?:	�
������������
�
�������	?
�������
��	��
���D��
�������
��

Réglage du volume

1 ����

9��
������
��
��	�
�

������
����
����,
9�������������
�VOLUME +/-��
�
����?�?�����
�
����������

�
�����
�	�	
�
���
�:����
�
�� ���������
���
���
������,
9������ �
�� ������?����	���
���
������,
9�

�
�
��:
�������� ��������,
9�
����VOLUME +/-�

Choix du son
�
��
��
��	�
�:�����	�
�h����	�	���
���
�	�?���
�����:���:	�?������:���
����	0�
�

Mode audio ambiophonique
�	:
9��

�
)�?�	

�
����	�������
�

��
	��
��	:
���q�
���)����
�����	����
	0�
��
1 ����,
9�����	
����<�	������SURR������

�?�
��	�


���
����
����	����
	0�
�����
�
���
���?�?��
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Atténuateur
(��	K
9��
���?����
���
������
��<�?0�

�
��
I�	���J�
���
������
��<�?0�

�
��I����
�J����
�	��
���D��
�������
��
1 ����,
9�����TREBLE +/-����BASS +/-�

������?��
���
���	��������
������
��

Mode Nuit
������

�?����
��	�

�	
��
���?��	�
9��
�:����
�
�
����
��<���������0�
�:����?����
9��
����
���	0�
��7
����
�2�	��
����	���
	��
�������
��
�	��
��6���,�6	�	�����
	0�
�

���
1 ����,
9�����NIGHT MODE���������	:
��

����?����	:
���
����
�2�	��

Lecteur MP3
D��
��
9�:���
��
��
���(�$������

��	�
��
��
K��	
������	��������	���)�

Ce qu'il vous faut
�� �
��
��
���(�$
�� �
��q��
����	����?�?���
�$�.���
1 r��R�	�
�����q��
����	����?�?���
�

$�.������������
9��
��
��
���(�$����
��


��
���AUDIO IN��
�:���
��	��
���
D��
�������
��

2 ����,
9�������������
�AUDIO IN��
����
�?�?�����
�
�

3 �
�:
9!:�����
�������
������
��
���(�$�
������?�
��	�


��
���	�
��
��K��	
������	��
������	���)�

Lecture de contenu audio par 
connexion Bluetooth
���:������<K���
���


��
���
��,��g�
��	��
���
D��
�������
������D��
������h��
��?�	��?�	0�
�
������	��
�I���
)���	�����	���

��	�����������
�?�?���

��
���	��������	
��
���������	<J�
��������:�	���	<<��
������:���
��	��
���D��
�

������
���
��K��	
������	������E?�������
�
�?�	��?�	0�
�

Ce qu'il vous faut
�� �
��?�	��?�	0�
���

�
��

������
��
�

���K��D��
�������C6���������
���	�����
��
�
����:
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�D��
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�� 7���	���
�
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�

��
��
��,��g�
�
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���D��
�������
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�
D��
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1 ����,
9�������������
��  Bluetooth��
�
����?�?�����
�
���������	:
���
����
�
D��
����������	��
���D��
�������
��
 » [BT]��R�<K��
�

2 �����
��?�	��?�	0�
�������	��
�����	:
9�
����	�	��
�D��
���������	���
��
���
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���?�
��	�


9�Philips HTL4115B�
�����?����	�������


)	�
��I�������:�	��
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�����	:
������	�	��
�D��
����������
�
��?�	��?�	0�
�������	��
����
����
9���
�
��
�
���R��	�	���	�
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�
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�
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��
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�����
��
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���
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)	�
���
�
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��
�
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�
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9��	�
�
�� �	�:�����
�
:
9��
����
��
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�
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�
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7���
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�
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�
�����
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9�
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�� ��G�� ��
�
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�
����������
���

�
�	��
��������� ����������

��
����
�
��

��
�����
����
�

5 �����0�	��
���
����
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����������	�	��
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�
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�
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Remarque

�� 7���	<<��	�
����	���
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�
���
��,��g�
��	��
���D��
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��
:
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Lecture de musique par NFC
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�
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Ce qu'il vous faut
�� �
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�
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�
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���������
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�
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�
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Dispositifs de stockage USB
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�
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��0�R�
��
��
���(�$���

�
�?��	�
�U������D��
���

Ce qu'il vous faut
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�
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�
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�
�����������
�
��
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�

Touche Action
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:

	��h�����	��
���?�?�

�
����
����
��h������	:�
�
�

Remarque

�� �
������	���
���

�����i��
�������	��
��:
���
���	
��
�,�
���
��	����	�	<���
�����E��
���D�
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Veille automatique
7�����
�����
����
������
�

������	�?�	���R�
�
�	����	�	<���


��?���
��	��
���D��
�������
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Application des paramètres 
par défaut
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������
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6 Spécifications du 
produit

Remarque
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�������
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Unité principale
Les boutons du Sistema Base Surround ne 
fonctionnent pas.
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Son
Aucun son ne sort des haut-parleurs du 
Sistema Base Surround.
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Son déformé ou écho.
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Bluetooth
Un périphérique ne parvient pas à se 
connecter au système Sistema Base Surround.
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La qualité de lecture du contenu d'un 
périphérique Bluetooth est médiocre.
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La connexion avec le périphérique Bluetooth 
est intermittente.
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NFC
Un périphérique ne parvient pas à se 
connecter avec ce produit par NFC.
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a Cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d'interférence préjudiciable et

b l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence 
reçue, y compris les interférences qui 
peuvent causer un fonctionnement non 
désiré.

Règlement de la FCC
�
��?0�	�
�

����?�?��
��?�
��>��?�������	��
�
�:
���
���	�	�
���R����	0��
����)������
	���

��?�	0�
���
���������
�D����
<���?�

��h�
�R���	��
� .�����g��
�

���
����;�����
���	�	�
��
�
��?�?��?K
	
�������<���
	���

�����
��	�
�
��	��

���
���
��
��
��	
�
�<?�

�
��
�	�	��
��
��
���
�����
��R�

�	
�������	�
��?�	�

�	
��
���
��
?0�	�
�

���?
g�
����	�	�
�
���
���?�
���
��
�
�R?

��	
����	�<�?0�

�
�
����R	��
R
�������	
�����?�

	���	�	�?���
<���?�

����)�	
������	�
����
���
����
���
��	
�
�<?�

�
���i
�
�
��������
��
�����
	���	�
�����	��
�	

�

�����
�	������
<�	��0�
��
��	
�
�<?�

�
��


����:	

���
��������
���

�	
�������	�
�
����	���	g�
���	��
��?0�	�
�

������
��
��
	
�
�<?�

�
��
�	�	��
�����������?�
��	�
��
�
������	������
�����?�?:	�	�
���
�0�	��
���i��
�
�?�
��	
?�

��
���
���R?0�	�
�

�������
�

�	�
���	��������

�	�
���R��	�	���
����
:���

���,
���
�����	�
���
��	
�
�<?�

�
��

�

<<
����
���

��������	
�����
����?���	�
��
��	:�
�
��-
�� 6?����
9��R�
�



��
��?�
��	�
�
�� ����

�
9�����	���
�
�

��
��R?0�	�
�

��


���
��?�
��
���

�� D��
��
9��R?0�	�
�

��h��

���	�
�
�R�
��	���	������
�0�
��
��	������
0�
���
�
�?�
��
���
������
��?�

�� ��
����
9��
��?��	���
������
��
��
	�	

��
�
���	��?�?:	�	�
�
)�?�	�

�?�

Énoncé de la FCC sur l'exposition aux 
rayonnements radioélectriques�-��
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Marques de commerce

 

;���	0�?�������	�

�
��
�6���,�7��������	
���
6���,�
���
��,����
���������
�6���
���
��
���0�
���
�����
��
��
�6���,�7��������	
��

  
7�����0�
�
���
��������D��
�����®���
���
��
���0�
���?���?
���
�D��
��������[���
���
��	�	�?
��������	�

�
�����O33S��

�:��	�
���

  
7
���
��
��A6(��
��A6(��A	��!6
K
	�	�
�
(���	�
�	���
�
�<��
���	
�	�0�
��
������A6(��
��
���
�����0�
���
�����
��
�����
��
���0�
���?���?
���
�A6(��7	�

�	
��77����)�
s����!�
	��
����
���R����
����,��

 
7�����0�
�2�
����

����0�
�����
��	��
��
�
2;��;�������
�����)�s����!�
	��
����
���R����
��
��,��

HTL4115B_F7_UM_V1.0.indb   17 12/6/2013   3:19:18 PM



 "

P&F USA Inc. PO Box 2248 Alpharetta, GA 30023-2248

OGARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN (1) AN
COUVERTURE DE GARANTIE:
Cette provision pour garantie est limitée aux conditions établies 
ci-dessous.

QUI EST COUVERT?
La garantie du présent produit couvre l’acheteur original ou toute 
personne recevant le produit en cadeau contre tout défaut de matière ou
de main d’œuvre conformément à la date originale d’achat (« Période de
garantie ») auprès d’un distributeur agréé. Le reçu de vente original
indiquant le nom du produit ainsi que la date d’achat d’un détaillant
agréé est considéré comme une preuve d’achat.

QU'EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT?
Cette garantie couvre les nouveaux produits dans le cas où un défaut
de matière ou de main d’  uvre se présenterait et une réclamation valide
était présentée dans la période de garantie.La société pourra, à sa seule
discrétion: (1)réparer le produit gratuitement avecdes pièces de rechange
neuves ou remises à neuf; ou (2) échanger le produit pour un produit
neuf ou ayant été fabriqué à partir de pièces neuvesou usagées en bon
état et au moins fonctionnellement équivalent ou comparable au produit
d’origine actuellement en inventaire; ou (3) rembourser le prix d’achat
initial du produit. La société garantit les produits ou pièces de
remplacement prévus sous cette garantie contre tout défaut de matière 
ou de mai d’œuvre à n partir de la date de remplacement ou de 
réparation, pour une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours ou pour la
portion restante de la garantie du produit d’origine, la plus longue de ces
couvertures étant à retenir. Lorsqu’un produit ou une pièce est échangé,
tout article de rechanged evient votre propriété et l’article remplacé 
devient la propriété de la société. Lorsqu’un remboursement est effectué,
votre produit devient la propriété de la société.

Remarque : tout produit vendu et identifié comme étant remis
à neuf ou rénové porte une garantie limitée de quatre-vingt-dix
(90) jours.

Un produit de remplacement ne pourra être envoyé que si 
toutes les exigences de la garantie ont été respectées. Tout 
manquement de répondre à toutes les exigences pourra 
entraîner un délai.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT - EXCLUSIONS ET
LIMITATIONS:
Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’aux nouveaux produits pouvant 
être identifiés par la marque de commerce, le nom commercial ou le logo
qui y sont apposés.Cette garantielimitée ne s’applique à aucun produit
matérielou logiciel non Philips,même si celui-ci est incorporé au produit ou
venduavec celui-ci.Les fabricants, fournisseurs ou éditeurs non-Philips
peuvent fournir une garantie séparée pour leurs propres produits intégrés 
au produit fourni.

La société ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage ou 
perte de programmes, données ou autres informations mis en mémoire
dans tous les médias contenus dans le produit ou de tout produit ou pièce
non-Philips non couvert par cette garantie. La récupération ou réinstallation
des programmes, données ou autres informations n’est pas couverte par
cette garantie limitée. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas (a) aux dommages
causés par un accident, un abus, un mauvais usage une négligence, une
mauvaise application ou à un produit non-Philips, (b) aux dommages causés
par un service réalisé par quiconque autre qu’un centre de service agréé, 
(c)à un produit ou pièce ayant été modifié sans permission écrite, ou
(d) si tout numéro de série a été supprimé ou défiguré, ou (e) à un
 

 

 

 

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Il est possible que vous bénéficiiez de droits supplémentaires variant d'un État/Province à l'autre.

 œ

produit, accessoire ou produit non durable vendu « TEL QUEL » sans
garantie de quelque description que ce soit par l’inclusion de produits
remis à neuf Philips vendu « TEL QUEL » par certains détaillants.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas:
 les frais d’expédition pour le renvoi du produit défectueux.
 les frais de main-d’œuvre pour l’installation ou la configuration du 

  produit, le réglage des commandes sur le produit du client ainsi que 
  l’installation ou la réparation du système d’antenne/source sonor 
  externe au produit.

 la réparation du produit et/ou le remplacement des pièces à cause 
  d’une mauvaise installation ou d’un mauvais entretien, d’un raccorde-
  ment à une alimentation électrique incorrecte, d’une surtension 
  temporaire, de dommages occasionnés par la foudre, d’une 
  rémanence de l’image ou de marques à l’écran résultant de l’affichage 
  d’un contenu stationnaire fixe pour une période de temps prolongée, 
  de l’aspect esthétique du produit causé par une usure normale, d’une
  réparation non autorisée ou de toute autre cause non contrôlable par
  la société.

 tout dommage ou réclamation pour des produits non disponibles
  à l’utilisation ou pour des données perdues ou logiciel perdu. 

 tout dommage causé par un mauvais acheminement du produit
  ou par un accident encouru lors du renvoi du produit.

 un produit nécessitant une modification ou adaptation afin de
  permettre l’utilisation dans tout pays autre que celui pour lequel il
  était désigné, fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé ou toute réparation
  du produit endommagé par ces modifications.

 un produit utilisé à des fins commerciales ou institutionnelles (y 
  compris mais non de façon limitative les fins de location).

 un produit perdu lors de l’expédition sans preuve signée de la 
  réception.

 tout manquement d’exploiter le produit selon le manuel de
  l’utilisateur.

POUR OBTENIR DE L’AIDE AUX ÉTATS-UNIS, AU 
CANADA, À PUERTO RICO OU AUX ÎLES VIERGES 
AMÈRICAINES …

Communiquez avec le centre de service à la clientèle au:
1-866-3 0-0 4

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT CONFORMÉMENT À
CETTE GARANTIE CONSTITUE LE SEUL REMÈDE POUR LE
CONSOMMATEUR. PHILIPS N’EST AUCUNEMENT RESPONSABLE
DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT RÉSULTANT DE
LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE
SUR CE PRODUIT.  SAUF DANS LAMESURE INTERDITE PAR LES
LOIS APPLICABLES, TOUTEGARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ
LOYALE ET MARCHANDEOU D’UTILITÉ PARTICULIÈRE DU
PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE DANSLE TEMPS À LA DURÉE DE CETTE
GARANTIE.

Certains états ne reconnaissent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de la 
responsabilité pour dommages indirects ou accessoires, ou autorisent
des limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, il est donc possible
que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées cidessus soient sans effet
dans votre cas.
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Specifications are subject to change without notice
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